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Addendum#1

ITB- SCL 2275

Western Red Cedar & Douglas Fir Poles


March 21, 2008
TO:


All Potential Bidders
FROM:

Ginny Justiniano, Buyer




City of Seattle Purchasing




Phone 206-233-7158; Fax 206-386-0068




Email Address:  justing@seattle.gov 
REFERENCE:
Invitation to Bid #SCL-2275
A D D E N D U M # 1
This Addendum is for Invitation to Bid #SCL-2275, for Butt-Treated Western Red Cedar Poles and Full-Length Pressure-Treated Douglas Fir Poles which was first advertised on 03/07/08. The Bid opening date has been changed and will be held on 03/31/2008 at 11:00 am. 
The following questions and answers shall be made part of the Invitation to Bid:

Electronic submittals from potential bidders requested clarifications on the following items listed on the solicitation/specification/offer form:

1. Question:  Invitation to Bid, page 2, Section 1, Purpose, City Light Material Standards 5082.0, Rev. 09/04/01, Item 4 Manufacturing Requirements, Section 4.7 states “ Branding.  Poles shall be branded by burning on the pole face, as specified by ANSI 05.1, 12 feet, 6 inches above the pole butt.  Metal markings tags will not be accepted.”  We are producing an H2/105 for City Light now.  The groundline for this pole is 12’ which would result in the brand being 6” above the groundline.  Can you clarify the brand location?
Answer:  The brand always is affixed at 12’-6” from the butt.  If one is ever covered up due to exceptional setting depths, then it is up to City Light to place some sort of marker on the pole. Bidders may not deviate from this specification or they will be rejected.  
2. Question:  Invitation to Bid, page 4, Section 5 Specifications and Scope of Work, Butt –Treated Western Red Cedar Poles, Material Requirements, Section 4.7 Through-Boring to Enhance Preservative Penetration.  Our company has supplied the City Western Red Cedar Poles for years but through boring was never required.  Western Red Cedar normally has anywhere from ¼’ minimum to maybe ¾” of sapwood which is all that is required to be treated in Western Red Cedar.  The added expense to through bore vs wheel incise will be costly and AWPA (American Wood Preservers Association )does not recognize an inner zone for assay analysis in thermal treatment process.  We are concerned about the change of requirements.  Please explain.
Answer:  Seattle City Light now requires through boring at the groundline prior to treatment for all Western Red Cedar Poles.  Through-boring is recognized by AWPA as the best method for preservative penetration at the point where poles are most subject to failure. 
3.    Question:  Invitation to Bid, page 4, Specifications and Scope of Work, Butt-Treated Western Red Cedar Poles.  Would the City of Seattle accept a bid proposal for Western Red Cedar treated with Copper Azole treatment?
Answer:  No.  The only acceptable preservative is Copper Napthanate (CuNap).  See SCL Material Standards 5072.0 Rev 04/10/02, Item 3.3 for more details. 
4.    Question:  Invitation to Bid, page 5, Section 5 Specifications and Scope of Work, Full-Length Treated Douglas Fir Poles, Material Standard Supplementary Instructions, Barriers/Sleeves Section.  All treated poles shall be butt wrapped or coated with an approved protective barrier/sleeve. Is this a mandatory requirement?
Answer:  Yes.  Add to specification:  Douglas Fir Poles shall be delivered with the two (2) piece Biotrans field liner installed until the U.S. supply is exhausted or until SCL converts to the one piece liner.  The liners are available from Copper Care. 
5.    Question:  Invitation to Bid, page 5, Section 5 Specifications and Scope of Work, Full Length Treated Douglas Fire Poles, Material Standard Supplementary Instructions, Barriers/Sleeves Section states “Poles with barriers that are delivered in an unserviceable condition due to poor application or rough handling will be refused by Seattle City Light.”  When unloading 70’ and longer, our driver has to slide the material and once the material rubs either on the top of other poles or his bunks on the truck, the wrapping is then torn.  Is that acceptable? 
           Answer:


No.  
Bid opening of 3/26/08 at 11:00 am has now been changed to 03/31/08 at 11:00 am.  In all other respects, the Invitation to Bid remains unchanged

I have read and understand the above specification changes.

Legal  Name _______________________________________________________________
Print Name: ____________________________________________Title_________________

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________ Date: ________________
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